

No. 15-1368

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARIA STAPLETON, et al.,
Plaintiffs—Appellees,

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTHCARE NETWORK, An Illinois Non-profit
Corporation, et al.,

Defendants—Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois,
Eastern division, NO. 1:14-CV-01873
The Honorable Edmond E. Chang, Presiding

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

PATRICK C. ELLIOTT
Counsel of Record

*Freedom From Religion
Foundation*
PO Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
Phone: (608) 256-8900

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 15-1368

Short Caption: Maria Stapleton, et al. v. Advocate Health Care Network and Subsidiaries, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Advancing religion violates the Establishment Clause.....	7
II. The church plan exemption advances religion in violation of the Establishment Clause because it is a benefit extended only to religious organizations.....	9
III. Exclusive benefits, like the church plan exemption, have only been upheld in two circumstances: (1) to avoid excessive entanglement, or (2) to relieve a substantial government imposed burden on free exercise.....	16
A. The church plan exemption does not avoid excessive entanglement.	20
B. The church plan exemption does not relieve a substantial government-imposed burden on free exercise.	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I 7

CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997) 20, 22*Aguilar v. Felton*,
473 U.S. 402 (1985) 23, 26*Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet*,
512 U.S. 687 (1994) 18*Bd. of Educ. v. Allen*,
392 U.S. 236 (1968) 9*Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens*,
496 U.S. 226 (1990) 16*Bowen v. Kendrick*,
487 U.S. 589 (1988) 21, 22*Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist*,
413 U.S. 756 (1973) 8*Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos*,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 18, 28*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 18*Elder v. Holloway*,
510 U.S. 510 (1994) 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	27
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	8
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	15, 30
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (W.D. Wis. 2013).....	2
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r Inter. Rev.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	25, 28
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	8
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of Ca.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	25, 26
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	6
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	8, 16, 20, 21, 23
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	8
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	8
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	17
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	17, 24
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	26
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	23, 28
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	27
<i>South Ridge Baptist Church v. Industrial Com'n of Ohio</i> , 911 F.2d 1203, (6 th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	passim
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	8
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Troy and Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	19, 23, 24, 29
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.,</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	5
<i>United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple,</i> 224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000)	19, 24, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Leon,</i> 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City,</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	9, 13
<i>Welsh v. United States,</i> 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	15
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind,</i> 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	17
<i>Wolman v. Walter,</i> 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	8
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 430(c)(2)(c)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)	5, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jack Ruhl, *Survey finds serious flaws in diocesan financial management*, National Catholic Reporter (Feb. 24, 2015),
<http://ncronline.org/news/faith-parish/survey-finds-serious-flaws-diocesan-financial-management>..... 12, 14
- U.S. Department of Labor, *Reporting and Disclosure Guide for Employee Benefit Plans*, (n.d),
<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/rdguide.pdf>..... 14
- James T. Herod, *Church Plan: Questions and Answers*, Council for Health and Human Service Ministries (n.d),
<http://www.chhsm.org/pdfs/Church-Plans-QAs.pdf>..... 11, 15
